

No. 2D21-485

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

ANTONIO RUIZ and MARIA HERNANDEZ,

Appellants,

v.

WENDY'S TRUCKING, LLC, a Florida Corporation, WENDY MARIE CABRERA, an individual, REINIER ALONSO LEYVA, an individual, ROBERTO GARCIA, an individual, J&J HAULING, INC., a Florida Corporation, and JESUS GARCIA, an individual,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit in and for Hillsborough County, Florida, L.T. No. 16-CA-2511, Hon. Emily A. Peacock

INITIAL BRIEF OF ANTONIO RUIZ AND MARIA HERNANDEZ

Joseph M. Abdallah (FBN 90834)
KANNER & PINTALUGA, P.A.
925 S. Federal Highway, Sixth Floor
Boca Raton, FL 33432-6122
jabdallah@kpattorney.com
pleadings8@kpattorney.com

*Trial counsel for Antonio Ruiz and
Maria Hernandez*

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)
Shannon C. Reese (FBN 608726)
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com
sreese@burnslawpa.com
filings@burnslawpa.com

*Appellate counsel for Antonio Ruiz
and Maria Hernandez*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
<i>Nature of the case</i>	1
<i>Course of the proceedings</i>	2
<i>Disposition in the lower tribunal</i>	3
A. The commercial parking lot.....	3
B. The accident	6
C. The lawsuit.....	9
D. The summary judgment papers	10
E. The summary judgment ruling	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Did the circuit court err when it ruled Roberto and Jesus owed Antonio no legal duty whatsoever?	14
<i>Standard of review</i>	15
<i>Merits</i>	16
A. Regardless of Antonio’s status on the property as an uninvited licensee or invitee, Roberto and Jesus always had a duty under ordinary negligence principles to avoid their own affirmative negligence in creating a dangerous situation	16

1.	There's no dispute that Roberto and Jesus owned and controlled the lot	17
2.	Under ordinary negligence principles, landowners always have a duty to avoid their own affirmative negligence in creating a dangerous situation	19
3.	Roberto and Jesus owed a duty because their affirmative negligence created a dangerous situation	22
4.	Because Antonio was injured as a result of the dangerous situation created by Roberto's and Jesus's affirmative negligence, any analysis of his status on the property was irrelevant	25
B.	Because they created a dangerous situation, Roberto and Jesus's affirmative negligence created a foreseeable zone of risk.....	26
C.	Even if premises liability law were applicable, Antonio was an invitee, not an uninvited licensee, so Roberto and Jesus owed him the duty to use reasonable care in maintaining their property in a reasonably safe condition	31
1.	An invitee is anyone who is expressly or impliedly invited onto property by a landowner or someone who controls the property	31
2.	Antonio was an invitee owed the highest duty of care	32
3.	Even if Antonio were a licensee, he was still owed a lessened duty of care.....	35
II.	Although never reached by the circuit court, did genuine disputes of material fact regarding breach preclude summary judgment?	36
	<i>Standard of review</i>	36
	<i>Merits</i>	37

A. Several genuinely disputed issues of material fact regarding breach precluded summary judgment.....37

B. The circuit court abused its discretion when it refused to consider a timely served expert affidavit, which created additional disputed issues of material fact regarding breach40

CONCLUSION.....45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bolton v. Smythe</i> , 432 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	23
<i>Breaux v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 899 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 2005)	32
<i>Byers v. Radiant Group, LLC</i> , 966 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Charterhouse Assocs., Ltd., Inc. v. Valencia Reserve Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 262 So. 3d 761 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018).....	33
<i>Chirillo v. Granicz</i> , 199 So. 3d 246 (Fla. 2016)	14, 16, 26, 42
<i>City of Pensacola v. Stamm</i> , 448 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1st DCA. 1984).....	31
<i>Clay Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 873 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2003)	15
<i>Competelli v. City of Belleair Bluffs</i> , 113 So. 3d 92 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	15
<i>Craig v. Gate Mar. Props., Inc.</i> , 631 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	18
<i>Deshazor v. Sch. Bd. of Miami-Dade County</i> , 217 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	37
<i>Dorsey v. Reider</i> , 139 So. 3d 860 (Fla. 2014)	27, 28
<i>Emerine v. Scaglione</i> , 751 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 2d DCA. 1999).....	32, 33, 35

<i>Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co. v. Gonsiorowski</i> , 418 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	25
<i>Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co. v. Se. Bank, N.A.</i> , 585 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	19
<i>Fla. Fed. S&L Ass'n v. Martin</i> , 400 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....	36
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Daniell</i> , 591 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991).....	34
<i>Garufi v. Sch. Bd. of Hillsborough County</i> , 613 So. 2d 1341 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	33
<i>Hilliard v. Speedway Superamerica LLC</i> , 766 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	42
<i>Hix v. Billen</i> , 284 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1973)	19, 20, 25
<i>Huntington Nat'l Bank v. Merrill Lynch Credit Corp.</i> , 779 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	15
<i>In re Amends. to Fla. Rule of Civ. Proc. 1.510</i> , 309 So. 3d 192 (Fla. 2020)	16, 41
<i>In re Amends. to Fla. Rules of Civ. Proc.</i> , 257 So. 3d 66 (Fla. 2018)	41
<i>Indus. Affiliates, Ltd. v. Testa</i> , 770 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	33
<i>Johnson v. Howard Mark Prods., Inc.</i> , 608 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	17
<i>Klaue v. Galencare, Inc.</i> , 696 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	40
<i>Knight v. Waltman</i> , 774 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	31

<i>Knowles v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 994 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	42
<i>Lawrence v. Pep Boys Manny Moe & Jack, Inc.</i> , 842 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	44
<i>Maldonado v. Jack M. Berry Grove Corp.</i> , 351 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 1977)	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>McCain v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992)	14, 26, 27, 37
<i>Metsker v. Carefree/Scott Fetzer Co.</i> , 90 So. 3d 973 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	18
<i>Moore v. Morris</i> , 475 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1985)	15
<i>Napoli v. Buchbinder</i> , 685 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	44
<i>Nesbitt v. Cmty. Health of S. Dade, Inc.</i> , 467 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	42
<i>Nicholson v. Stonybrook Apartments, LLC</i> , 154 So. 3d 490 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	19
<i>Ouellette v. Patel</i> , 967 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	42, 43
<i>Pedreira v. Silva</i> , 468 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	33
<i>Petrucci v. Brinson</i> , 179 So. 3d 398 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	42
<i>Poe v. IMC Phosphates MP, Inc.</i> , 885 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	37
<i>Pope v. Carl Hankins, Inc.</i> , 411 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982).....	17

<i>Post v. Lunney</i> , 261 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 1972)	31, 32, 35
<i>Pratus v. Marzucco’s Constr. & Coatings, Inc.</i> , 310 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 2d DCA 2021).....	15
<i>Seaboard Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Clark</i> , 491 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	20, 25
<i>Seaboard Sys. R.R. Inc. v. Mells</i> , 528 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	42
<i>Smith v. Reppond</i> , 555 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	32, 34
<i>State of Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Fackler</i> , 843 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	44
<i>Stevens v. Jefferson</i> , 436 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1983)	40
<i>Stewart v. Texas Co.</i> , 67 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1953)	35
<i>Sturgill v. Lucas</i> , 292 So. 3d 462 (Fla. 2d DCA 2020).....	16, 27, 36, 37
<i>Tucker v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 552 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	44
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 994 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 2008)	29
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, LP</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	16
<i>Walt Disney World Co. v. Beattie</i> , 428 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	25
<i>Wolford v. Ostenbridge</i> , 861 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	31, 39, 44

Wood v. Camp,
284 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1973)31, 32, 34

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510	41, 42
